23 LC 112 1637

Senate Resolution 404

By: Senators Islam of the 7th, Esteves of the 6th, Rahman of the 5th and Merritt of the 9th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Erika Wilson; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, a proper quality education for the young people of this state is the single most
- 3 important objective of the General Assembly; and
- 4 WHEREAS, a gifted eighth-grade student at Hull Middle School, Erika Wilson has earned
- 5 the wonderful recognition of having her art displayed at the state capitol, specifically the
- 6 Twin Towers; and
- 7 WHEREAS, opportunities such as this are vital for the students of this state and ensure that
- 8 all academic pursuits, be they related to mathematics, sciences, or the arts, are treated with
- 9 equal importance; and
- 10 WHEREAS, to be selected for this honor, Erika had to demonstrate a high level of talent and
- an exemplary dedication to art, both of which are deserving of proper recognition; and
- 12 WHEREAS, the State of Georgia looks with great anticipation toward the future of this
- 13 bright and promising young citizen.

23 LC 112 1637

14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body

- 15 heartily commend Erika Wilson and express their most sincere best wishes for continued
- 16 success.
- 17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 18 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Erika Wilson.